


Safety Instructions

For the proper operation, please read the following stated carefully before using the 
appliance. Misuse of the appliance will cause the deaths and injuries of person and 
the appliance damage.
1. The surroundings of the Cooling and heating box must be free air flowing, it must 

be installed away from the substances of curtains and other combustible 
materials.

2. WARNING: In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the Cooling and heating 
box during use.

3. The Cooling and heating box must be installed and fully protected; to prevent the 
liquid to get into the cover, otherwise that will cause damage or electric shock to 
users.

4. Please confirm the connection of sockets is tight. The loosened socket will result 
in the cords and sockets heating and broken, even fire.

5. Don't switch the function of cool/warm abruptly. Switch the function after 30 
minutes of being on OFF.

6. Don't rinse it with water.
7. This item is for camping and domestic.
8. The Cooling and heating box must be used on a stable & horizontal surface, and 

must be used according to the instruction, otherwise may cause danger to users.
9. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and 

          
           
             

      
          

supervision.
12. Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammabl

persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved.

10. Children shall not play with the appliance.
11. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without
 

e 
propellant in this appliance.

13. Please accord to local regulations regarding disposal of the appliance for its 
flammable blowing gas. Before you scrap the appliance, please take off the 
doors to prevent children trapped.

14. This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such 
as
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- Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
- Farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type
environments;
- Bed and breakfast type environments;
- Catering and similar non-retail applications.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its
service agent   or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

           

          
    

           

           
          

          

     

   

The voltage and frequency shall be checked with the type label before
connecting.
Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of the
temperature in the compartments of the appliance.
Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and accessible
drainage systems.
If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost,
clean, dry, and leave the door open to prevent mould developing within the
appliance.
WARNING: When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not
trapped or damaged.
WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or portable power
supplies at the rear of the appliance.
The appliance must only be supplied at SELV for 12VDC.
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COLD

OFF

HOT
OFF

ECO MAX

Operating Panel

Cold Hot Switch Energy efficiency

insert the plug of the AC power cord into the AC socket.
Plug the car cigarette lighter to DC 12V socket.



d. Heating: set the switch at the position of HOT. The red indicator will be on 
indicating the unit is in heating mode.

If you want to set an increased energy efficiency and a limited cooling capacity for 
the cooler unit. Use the cooler`s ECO mode.

Technical data
220-240VAC, 50/60Hz, Cool mode: 58W, Warm mode: 52W
or 12VDC, Cool mode: 48W, Warm mode: 40W 
Insulation grade: Class II
Climate Class: SN/N
Insulation blowing gas: C5H10 for all models

Analysis and exclusion of special 
phenomena

Phenomenon Possible reasons Handling method

The indicator light 

does not go on and 

the fan does not 

turn.

The power plug is 

not properly 

plugged in; Power 

failure; The switch is 

not unplugged into 

the working 

position.

Plug into a power outlet; Check for power 

failure; Check whether the position of the 

switch is correct; Check whether fuses in 

cigarette butts are damaged.

The fan is working, 

but the indicator 

Indicator light is 

broken.

Professionals are needed to replace the light.
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light is not on.

The indicator light is 

on and the fan is 

not working.

Fan is broken; Fan 

line falls off; Foreign 

body stuck fan 

blade.

Professional personnel are required to check 

whether the fan lead is off or replace the fan; 

Check whether there is any foreign matter 

stuck on the fan blade.

The color of the 

indicator does not 

correspond to the

position of the 

function switch.

Incorrect polarity of 

direct current 

supply.

Check whether the polarity of DC power supply 

is consistent with the product power supply 

demand.

Indicator light 

indicates correct, 

fan working, no 

cooling (heating).

The cooling plate is 

broken; The lead of 

the cooling plate 

has come off.

Professional personnel are required to check 

whether the lead wire of the cooling plate falls 

off or replace the cooling plate.

Indicator light 

indicates correct, 

fan works, 

refrigeration

(heating) effect is 

poor.

Ventilation grille is 

blocked; Too many 

items in the box; 

The door (cover) is 

not closed properly.

Remove objects near the ventilation grille and 

dust accumulation; Too many items require 

longer cooling times; Check whether the door 

(cover) is closed.
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Sicherheitsanweisungen

Um einen ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb des Gerätes zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie die 
nachfolgenden 
Der falsche Gebrauch des Gerätes kann zum Tod und zu Personenverletzungen und 
zu einer Beschädigung des Gerätes führen.
1. Die Umgebung des Gerätes muss eine freie Luftströmung ermöglichen. Das

Gerät muss fern von Gardinen und anderen brennbaren Materialien installiert
werden.

2. WARNUNG: Um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden, decken Sie das Gerät während
der Verwendung nicht ab.

3. Das Gerät muss so installiert und vollständig geschützt werden, dass keine
Flüssigkeiten in die Abdeckung gelangen können; ansonsten führt dies zu einer
Beschädigung des Gerätes oder einem elektrischen Schlag der Benutzer.

4. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Steckeranschluss fest sitzt. Ein lose sitzender
Steckeranschluss führt zu einem Überhitzen und zu einer Beschädigung von
Kabel und Steckdose und kann sogar Feuer verursachen.

5. Schalten Sie nicht abrupt zwischen den Funktionen Kühlen/Heizen um. Schalten
Sie die Funktion erst um, nachdem das Gerät 30 Minuten ausgeschaltet war.

6. Spülen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Wasser ab.
7. Dieser Artikel ist für Camping und Haushalt geeignet.
8. Das Gerät muss auf einer stabilen und waagerechten Fläche benutzt werden

und muss in Übereinstimmung mit der Bedienungsanleitung betrieben werden,
ansonsten kann dies zu Gefährdungen der Verwender führen.

9. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber und von Personen mit
verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel
an Erfahrung und/oder Wissen benutzt werden, wenn diese beaufsichtigt werden
oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und
die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstanden haben.

10. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
11. Reinigung und Benutzer-Wartung dürfen nicht durch Kinder ohne

Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.
12. Lagern Sie keinerlei explosionsfähigen Substanzen (dazu zählen auch

Sprühdosen mit brennbarem Treibmittel) im Gerät.
13. Befolgen Sie die regionalen Vorschriften bezüglich der vorschriftsmäßigen
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Entsorgung des Gerätes sowie des Treibmittels. Bitte machen Sie die 
Türschlösser vor Entsorgen des Altgerätes unbrauchbar. So wird verhindert, 
dass das Gerät zur Todesfalle für Kinder wird.
Dieses Gerät eignet sich zur Nutzung im häuslichen Bereich oder ähnlicher
Umgebung, wie z.B.:
-- Personalküchen in Betrieben, Büros und anderem Arbeitsumfeld;
-- Landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben und den Gebrauch durch Gäste in Hotel, Motel
oder Gasthäusern oder Gäste in sonstigen Wohnumgebungen;
-- Private Gästezimmer
– Catering und sonstige einzelhandelsfremde Bereiche.
Wenn die Anschlußleitung dieses Gerätes beschädigt wird, muß  sie durch den
Hersteller oder seinen Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person
ersetzt werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.
Die Spannung und die Frequenz müssen vor Anschluss überprüft werden.
Das Öffnen der Tür für lange Zeiträume kann eine erhebliche Erhöhung der
Temperatur in den Fächern des Gerätes verursachen.
Reinigen Sie regelmäßig Oberflächen, die mit Lebensmitteln und zugänglichen
Drainagesystemen in Berührung kommen können.
Wird das Kühlgerät lange Zeit leer gelassen, schalten Sie aus, tauen, reinigen,
trocknen und lassen Sie die Tür offen, um Schimmel innerhalb des Gerätes zu
verhindern.
WARNUNG: Beim Positionieren des Gerätes stellen Sie sicher, dass das
Versorgungskabel nicht eingeklemmt oder beschädigt ist.
WARNUNG: Nicht mehrere tragbare Steckdosen oder tragbare Netzteile an der
Rückseite des Gerätes lokalisieren.
Das Gerät darf nur bei SELV für 12VDC geliefert werden.
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Geräteeigenschaften
Das Gerät verfügt über die Doppelfunktion Kühlen und Wärmen durch den Einsatz eines 
Halbleiters.Es bietet folgende Vorteile:Freivon Verschmutzung,vonkleiner Größe,mit langer 
Lebensdauer und niedrigstem Energieverbrauch. 

COLD

OFF

HOT
OFF

ECO MAX

Bedienfeld

Kühlen/Wärmen-Schalter Energieeffizienz



Stecken Sie den Stecker des AC-Netzkabels in die AC-Steckdose.
Stecken Sie den Stecker des Zigarettenanzünders im Auto in die 
12V-Gleichstromsteckdose.



Elektrische Bemessungsdaten
220-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, Kühlmodus: 58 W, Heizmodus: 52 W; 
oder 12 VDC, Kühlmodus: 48 W, Heizmodus: 40 W
Schutzklasse II, 
Klimaklasse: SN/N 
Dämm-Treibgas: C5H10 für alle Modelle

Analyse und Ausschluss besonderer 
Störungen

Störung Möglicher Grund Beseitigung

Das Anzeigelicht 

leuchtet nicht auf, 

und der Ventilator 

dreht sich nicht.

Die Steckdose ist nicht 

ordnungsgemäß 

eingesteckt; 

Stromausfall; Der 

Schalter ist nicht in die 

Arbeitsposition 

gesteckt.

Stecken Sie den Stecker in eine 

Steckdose; Überprüfen Sie auf 

Stromausfall; Überprüfen Sie, ob die 

Position des Schalters korrekt ist; 

Überprüfen Sie, ob Sicherungen in 

Zigarettenanzündern beschädigt sind;

Der Ventilator 

funktioniert, aber 

die Kontrollleuchte 

leuchtet nicht.

Die Kontrollleuchte ist 

defekt.;

Professionelle Hilfe wird benötigt, um die 

Leuchte zu ersetzen.

Die Kontrollleuchte 

ist an, aber der 

Ventilator 

funktioniert nicht.

Der Ventilator ist defekt; 

Die Ventilatorleitung ist 

abgerissen; Ein 

Fremdkörper hat sich in 

dem Ventilatorblatt 

verfangen.

Es ist erforderlich, Fachpersonal 

hinzuzuziehen, um zu überprüfen, ob die 

Ventilatorleitung abgerissen ist oder den 

Ventilator zu ersetzen; Überprüfen Sie, ob 

sich Fremdkörper auf dem Ventilatorblatt 

festgesetzt haben;



Die Farbe der 

Anzeige entspricht 

nicht der Position 

des 

Funktionschalters.

Falsche Polung der 

Gleichstromversorgung.

Überprüfen Sie, ob die Polung der 

Gleichstromversorgung mit den 

Anforderungen der 

Produktstromversorgung übereinstimmt.

Die Kontrollleuchte 

zeigt korrekt an, der 

Ventilator 

funktioniert, jedoch 

gibt es keine 

Kühlung (Heizung).

Die Kühlplatte ist 

defekt; Das Kabel der 

Kühlplatte ist 

abgerissen.

Es ist erforderlich, Fachpersonal 

hinzuzuziehen, um zu überprüfen, ob das 

Kabel der Kühlplatte abgerissen ist oder 

die Kühlplatte zu ersetzen.

Die Kontrollleuchte 

zeigt korrekt an, der 

Ventilator 

funktioniert, jedoch 

ist die Kühlung 

(Heizung) 

unzureichend.

Lüftungsgitter sind 

blockiert; Zu viele 

Gegenstände in der 

Box; Die Tür 

(Abdeckung) ist nicht 

richtig geschlossen.

Entfernen Sie Gegenstände in der Nähe 

des Lüftungsgitters und entfernen Sie 

Staubansammlungen; Bei zu vielen 

Gegenständen dauert die Kühlung länger; 

Überprüfen Sie, ob die Tür (Abdeckung) 

geschlossen ist;
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Instructions de sécurité

Cet article est destiné au camping et à l'usage domestique.
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COLD

OFF

HOT
OFF

ECO MAX

Panneau de commande

interrupteur de fonction de chauffage / 
de refroidissement

Efficacité énergétique

AC : 
DC : 

insérez la fiche du cordon d'alimentation AC dans la prise AC.
Branchez l'allume-cigare de la voiture sur la prise DC 12V.
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B. Fonctionnement et caractéristiques :
a. Assurez-vous d'abord que l'interrupteur sur le côté de l'appareil est en position 
OFF.
b. Branchez la fiche dans une prise pour connecter l'appareil au réseau électrique.
c. Refroidissement : Placez l'interrupteur de puissance sur la position de 
refroidissement COLD. Le voyant vert s'allume pour indiquer que l'appareil est en 
mode de refroidissement.
d. Chauffage : Placez l'interrupteur de puissance sur la position de chauffage HOT. 
Le voyant rouge s'allume pour indiquer que l'appareil est en mode de chauffage.

           

Green = vert       While cooling = lors du refroidissement  While warming = lors du
Red = rouge
OFF = ÉTEINT

Si vous souhaitez augmenter l'efficacité énergétique et limiter la capacité de 
refroidissement de l'unité de réfrigération, utilisez le mode économie d'énergie 
(ECO) de l'appareil.

Caractéristiques nominales électriques
220-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, Mode de refroidissement: 58 W, Mode de chauffage: 52 
W ;
ou 12 VDC, Mode de refroidissement: 48 W, Mode de chauffage: 40 W 
Classe de protection II,
Classe climatique: SN/N 
Gaz propulseur isolant: C5H10 pour tous les modèles





Lorsqu'un produit électronique ne fonctionne plus, il doit être éliminé de manière à minimiser 

conformément aux réglementations de votre autorité locale. Dans la plupart des cas, vous 
pouvez déposer de tels produits dans un centre de recyclage local.

Directive européenne 2012/19/UE

Cette indication indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les autres déchets 

Afin d'éviter tout risque de dommages pour l'environnement ou la santé humaine dus à une 
élimination non contrôlée des déchets, veuillez le recycler de manière responsable afin de 
promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour retour
usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contacter le revendeur chez 
qui le produit a été acheté. Cet endroit vous permettra de recycler ce produit de manière 

et d'élimination

Instructions de recyclage et d'élimination
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Este artículo es para camping y uso doméstico.
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COLD

OFF

HOT
OFF

ECO MAX

Panel Operativo

Interruptor frio caliente

Energia eficiente

AC : 
DC : 

inserte el enchufe del cable de alimentación de CA en la toma de AC.
Enchufa el encendedor del coche a la toma DC 12V.
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Questo articolo è destinato al campeggio e all'uso domestico.
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COLD

OFF

HOT
OFF

ECO MAX

Pannello di controllo

Interruttore di funzionamento del 
dispositivo caldo/freddo

Efficienza energetica

AC : 

DC : 

inserire la spina del cavo di alimentazione AC nella presa AC.

inserire la spina dell'accendisigari dell'auto nella presa DC 12V.
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